COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS SAIPAN MARIANA ISLANDS

VOLUME 17 NUMBER 08



AUGUST 16, 1995

COMMONWEALTH REGISTER

COMMONWEALTH REGISTER VOLUME 17 NUMBER 08 AUGUST 16, 1995

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EMERGENCY:

| Excepted Service Regulations on Government Employees Sick Leave Bank Civil Service Commission |
|---|
| PROPOSED AND AMENDMENTS: |
| Proposed Regulations - Governing the Use of the Multipurpose Center and Related Facilities Administrative Services, Office of the Governor |
| Proposed Amendment - Restricting the Processing of Applications for Work Certificates for Alien Garment Workers Department of Labor and Immigration |
| Proposed New and Amended Policies - Teacher & Staff Dress Code, Administrative Procesures, Students Rights & Responsibilities (Insurance) and Inventories Board of Education |
| Proposed Amendments - Schedule of Fees Department of Public Health |
| ADOPTION: |
| Adoption of Fees and Deposits Tinian Casino Gaming Control Commission |
| Adoption of Amendments - Professional Conduct for Engineers, Architects, Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects Board of Professional Licensing |
| Notices: |
| Delegation of Authority to Enforce Certain Provisions of the Nonresident Workers Act and the Minimum Wage and Hour Act Department of Labor and Immigration |
| Delegation of Authority to Enforce Certain Provisions of the Nonresident Workers Act Department of Labor and Immigration |
| Delegation of Authority to Enforce the Minimum Wage and Hour Act Department of Labor and Immigration |

NOTICE OF EMERGENCY AND ADOPTION OF PROPOSED **EXCEPTED SERVICE REGULATIONS**

EMERGENCY: The Civil Service Commission finds for the reasons given and pursuant to Title 1, CMC, Division 9, Chapter 1, Section 9104 (b) that the public interest requires the adoption of emergency regulations, upon the concurrence of the Governor, to amend 8-25 regulations concerning the Sick Leave Bank, created by the Legislature through Public Law-25. The Commission also finds that the public interest requires that these regulations shall become effective immediately upon filing with the Registrar of Corporations for the reasons given and shall remain effective for 120 days.

REASON FOR EMERGENCY: The public interest requires adoption of these regulations upon fewer than 30 days notice. The Legislature created a Sick Leave Bank through the passage of Public Law 8-25, codified as 1 CMC § 8273, and directed the Civil Service Commission to administer it. The Civil Service Commission thereupon promulgated rules and regulations to administer the Sick Leave Bank. However, the Civil Service Commission has recently become aware that some government employees are presently in need of more than 160 hours of sick leave due to extraordinary medical circumstances. The Civil Service Commission therefore deems it appropriate to remove the maximum limit of 160 hours that an employee may borrow from the Sick Leave Bank. Emergency adoption of such regulations is therefore necessary.

CONTENTS: The regulations amend Part III.4.F. of the Sick Leave Bank regulations, to allow an eligible employee to borrow an unlimited number of hours from the Sick Leave Bank. The emergency regulations are published following this notice.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: It is the intent of the Civil Service Commission to also adopt these regulations as permanent, pursuant to Title 1, CMC, Division 9, Section 9104 (a)(1) and (2), therefore publication in the Commonwealth Register, notice, opportunity for comment and, if necessary, hearing will be provided. Comments on the contents of these regulations may be sent to: Chairman, Civil Service Commission, P.O. Box 5150, Saipan, MP 96950.

AUTHORITY: The Civil Service Commission is authorized to promulgate regulations pursuant to Title 1, CMC, Division 9, Chapter 1 and pursuant to Public Law 8-25.

| Certified by: | |
|--|---|
| EUGENE A. SANTOS Chairman Civil Service Commission | 08/15/95 Date |
| Java C. Forja JESUS C. BORJA Acting Governor | Aug. 16, 1995 Date |
| Date of Filing: 8/16/95 | SOLEDAD B. SASAMOTO Registrar of Corporations |

EXCEPTED SERVICE PERSONNEL REGULATIONS

PART III GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES SICK LEAVE BANK

- III.1 PURPOSE. The regulations in this part provide for creation and administration of the Northern Mariana Islands Government Employees Sick Leave Bank created by Public Law NO. 8-25.
- III.2 <u>ELIGIBILITY</u>. All persons, except for elected officials, employed by the Commonwealth government, its agencies or instrumentalities may apply for sick leave hours from the sick leave bank. No employee may request for sick leave beyond the term of his or her term of appointment. Employees must qualify for sick leave, and such leave is appropriate only for illness, injury or quarantine of the employee.
- III.3 <u>CONTRIBUTIONS</u>. Any person may contribute excess sick leave hours to the sick leave bank on forms prescribed by the Director of Personnel Management.
 - A. Employees separating from or terminating employment with the Commonwealth government may donate all of their sick leave hours to the sick leave bank. If they return to service with the Commonwealth government within three (3) years, they may request that donated leave, up to a maximum of eighty (80) hours, be restored to their sick leave balance.
 - B. Persons presently employed by the Commonwealth government may donate sick leave to the sick leave bank at any time, provided that after such donation their sick leave balance is at least eighty (80) hours.
 - C. Employees may donate sick leave to the sick leave bank for the specific use of a designated person. If the person designated does not ask for use of such sick leave within two pay periods, the leave will be combined with all other donated sick leave for the use of any eligible person.
- III.4 REQUESTS FOR USE OF SICK LEAVE BANK. Any eligible employee may apply for up to eighty (80) sick leave hours from the sick leave bank, on forms

prescribed by the Director of Personnel Management, provided that:

- A. The request is supported by a certified medical statement from the attending physician, including an estimate of the time the employee must be absent. Appointing authorities may ask that the attending physician state that the medical condition does not constitute a permanent disability which would prevent the employee from performing the essential duties of his or her job. The presence of any such permanent disability may be grounds for disability retirement of the employee; and
- B. Request must be received at the Office of Personnel Management at least five (5) working days before the proposed effective date, with all supporting documents; and
- C. The employee has exhausted all sick leave and all annual leave;
- D. The employee has exhausted his or her allowable advance sick leave, or has been granted the maximum allowable advance sick leave and is in the process of exhausting such leave; and
- E. Sufficient sick leave hours have been donated to the sick leave bank to accommodate the employee's request.
- F. Employees may apply for an additional eighty (80) hours, in increments of 80 hours, from the sick leave bank, but such requests must be justified in the same manner as original requests.
- 111.5 Requests for sick leave from the sick leave bank shall be considered in the order they are received, and the employee with the earliest request shall prevail if the sick leave hours donated are not sufficient to accommodate all requests.
- **III.6** Leave from the sick leave bank borrowed and taken:
 - A. Constitutes a legal contract between the employee and the government; and
 - B. Must be repaid, even if the employee separates from government Recovery of sick leave that through the government's assumption of the employee's accrued unused leave, payroll deductions, matched reduction of service time and/or recourse to the courts.

| III.7 | The Director of Personnel Management or his designee shall centralized record of all sick leave donated to the sick leave bank. | maintain | а |
|-------|---|----------|---|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |



Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands Office of the Governor

Capitol Hill, Saipan MP/USA 96950





Phone: (670) 322-5091/2/3 Telefax: (670) 322-5096/99



PUBLIC NOTICE

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Proposed Regulations Governing the Use of the Multipurpose Center and Related Facilities

The Administrative Services of the Governor's Office hereby notifies the general public of its intent to adopt and implement regulations governing the use of the Multipurpose Center and related facilities, pursuant to the Administrative Act, 1 CMC 9101, et.seq. The objectives of these regulations are to ensure the proper maintenance and security of the facilities, and to establish user fee to defray utilities and maintenance costs of the Center's interior and exterior, as provided by 4 CMC § 1601.

All interested persons are requested to submit data, views or arguments, in writing, concerning the proposed regulations governing the use of the Multipurpose Center and related facilities. Written comments must be submitted to the Administrative Services, Office of the Governor, no later than the close of business thirty (30) calendar days following the date of publication of this Notice.

| Dated this day of July, 1995. | |
|--|-------------|
| | |
| Joaquin I. Pangelinan Special Assistant for Administration | |
| Received by: | JUL 28 1995 |
| Donna J. Cruz | Date |
| Office of the Governor | |
| Filed by: | 2/28/95 |
| Soledad B. Sasamoto | Date |
| Registrar of Corporations | |

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Proposed Regulations Governing the Use of the Multipurpose Center and Related Facilities

I. Purpose

The Office of the Special Assistant, Office of the Governor, promulgates these regulations governing the use of the Multipurpose Center in Susupe to ensure the proper maintenance and security of the facilities, and to establish user fee to defray utilities and maintenance costs of the Center's interior and exterior. The Office of the Governor promulgates these regulations pursuant to the authority granted to it in 4 CMC § 1601.

II. Location and Description

The Multipurpose Center is located in Civic Center Susupe directly south of the CNMI Superior Court Building. The construction of the Center was made possible by the Community Development Block Grants (CDBG). Furthermore, the funding for the furnitures and equipments which made the facility operational was provided by the Office of the Governor.

III. Reservations for Use of the Multipurpose Center

- 1. Any individual, group, or organization wishing to use the Center for either private or government functions must make reservations for the desired date of use with the Administrative Services, Office of the Governor.
- 2. All applicants must complete and sign an Agreement Form containing all the necessary information for reserving the Center. Agreement Forms may be obtained at the Administrative Services Office, Office of the Governor (phone number 664-2200/1/2 or 664-2213). A copy of the Agreement Form is attached to these regulations.
- 3. A non-refundable deposit of \$100.00, made payable to the CNMI Treasurer, must accompany the completed Agreement Form at least three (3) working days before the date of use. A \$100.00 user fee will be charged for each day that the Center's main auditorium is reserved, and a \$50.00 user fee will be charged for each day that the mini-conference room is reserved (any adjustments on fee amounts will be made upon applying). Reservations are not guaranteed until receipt of the

Agreement Form along with the deposit by the Administrative Services Office. The Administrative Services Office reserves the right to cancel any reservations not guaranteed three (3) days prior to the reserved date of use, and will notify the applicant of such cancellation.

- 4. Cancellation of a reservation by the applicant should be communicated to the Administrative Services Office at least two (2) days prior to the reserved date of use. If the applicant does not provide the necessary advance notice of cancellation, the applicant will not be entitled to a refund of the deposit.
- 5. Reservations will be accepted on a first-come first-serve basis. However, special consideration will be given to important official or government functions; for example, State Memorial Services.

IV. <u>Use of the Multipurpose Center</u>

- 1. The person or persons and/or Agency/Organization whose name(s) appear on the Agreement Form for the use of the Multipurpose Center shall be referred to as the **Lessee**. The Lessee shall be held responsible for ensuring that these regulations governing the use of the Multipurpose Center are followed and upheld.
- 2. The Lessee of the Multipurpose Center is not authorized to paint, drill, nail or tack anything on the wall or ceiling inside and outside the building.
- 3. The Lessee is responsible to bring their own supplies and materials for their activities.
- 4. The Lessee is responsible in disposing all its trash or debris in the garbage receptacles. Lessee is to ensure that the building is thoroughly cleaned after usage.
- 5. The Lessee is not authorized to operate/remove or deface any of the government properties inside or outside the building.
- 6. Smoking, Alcohol Drinking, Chewing Bettel-nut or Gums are **Not Allowed** inside the building.
- 7. Lessee is responsible for removing any articles they or their group brought to the Multipurpose Center.
- 8. Lessee is responsible for the cleanliness and security of the Center and its facilities. In the event of damage or theft to the Center, the Office will assess the costs of the damage or theft, and seek reimbursement from Lessee.
- 9. Lessee's failure to comply with the requirements established in these regulations regarding maintenance and security of the Center and its facilities will

result in Lessee being barred from future use of the Center. In addition, Lessee may be assessed a penalty of up to \$500.00 for littering a public facility.

| V. Agreement Form | |
|--|---|
| Name of Applicant: | |
| Name of Organization: | |
| Mailing Address: | |
| Telephone No: | Fax No: |
| Reservation Date (s): | Time: |
| Fee Collected: \$ | |
| imposed by the Management of the | nd understand the enclosed rules and regulations ne Multipurpose Center. I also hereby waive any he Commonwealth Government of the Northern |
| Applicant's Signature | Date |
| Administrative Services, Office the Governor | of Date |



Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands Office of the Governor

Capitol Hill, Saipan MP/USA 96950





NUTISIAN PUPBLIKU

Phone: (670) 322-5091/2/3 Telefax: (670) 322-5096/99

SETBISIUN ADMINSTRASION, OFISINAN GUBETNO

I Maprupoponi Siha Na Regulasion Para U Gubietna Mana'setben Multipurpose Center Yan I Manaplikao Siha Na Fasilidat

I Setbisiun Administrasion gi Ofisinan i Gubetno, ginen este has infotfotma i pupbliku henerat put itension-na na' este para u adapta yan implementa i regulasion para u gubietna i manasetben Multipurpose Center yan i manaplikao siha na fasilidat, sigun gi sinangan yan fuetsan Administrative Act 1 CMC 9101, et.seq. I puopositun este na regulasion i para u ma asiguna na propiu i operasion yan maareklan maolek i fasilidat, yan establesi apas para hayi munasetbe i lugat para u inayuda umapasi i kandet yan hanom tanto i para u ma arekla parehuha sanhalom yan sanhiyong i Central, sigun gi prubinsion 4 CMC § 1601.

Hayi interesao siha na petsona manmasosoyu para u matuge' papa idean-niha, opinion, pat rekomendasion put i maprupoponi na regulasion i para u gobietna i ma'usan i Multipurpose Center yan Manaplikao siha na fasilidat. I komentu ni manmatuge' u fanmasatmiti guatu gi Setbisiun Administrasion Ofisinan Gubetno ti u mas di trenta (30) dias despues di mapuplika huvong este na nutisia.

| ii u mas di trema (50) dias despues di mapupika n | dyong este na ndusia. |
|---|-----------------------|
| Ma fecha gi dia Hulio, 1995. | |
| | |
| Joaquin I. Pangelinan | |
| Espisiat Na Ayudanten Administrasion | |
| Rinisibi as: | JUL 28 1995 |
| Donna J. Cryz | Fecha |
| Ofisinan Gubetno // | |
| Ma fila as: | 7/28/95 |
| Soledad B. Sasamoto | Fecha |
| Registran Coporations | |

OFISINAN GUBETNO

I Maprupoponi Siha Na Regulasion Para U Gubietna Mana'setben Multipurpose Center Yan I Manaplikao Siha Na Fasilidat

I. Munito

I Ofisinan Espisiat Na Ayudante, gi Ofisinan Gubetno ha fa'tinas este siha na regulasion para u gobietna manasetben i Multipurpose Center giya Susupe para u asigura na propiu i inadahe yan pruteksion i fasilidat, yan para u establesi apas para hayi siha muna'setbe i lugat para u inayuda gi apas kandet yan hanom tantu maareklan sanhalom yan sanhiyong i Center. I Ofisinan Gubetno gai aturidat para u fatinas este siha na regulasion sigun gi sinangan yan fuetsan 4 CMC § 1601.

II. Lugat van Deskripsion

I Multipurpose Center, gaige' gi Civic Center Susupe lichan i CNMI Superior Court Building. I konstraksion i Center pumusipble ginen ayudun Community Development Block Grant (CDBG). Pa'go i fundu para trastes halom guma' yan ramenta siha para fonksion maolek i Ofisina ginen ayudun Ofisinan Gubetno.

III. Risetbasion para Ma'usan i Multipurpose Center

- 1. Hayi siha na indibiyuat, gurupu pat otganisasion manisisita munasetbe i Center para fonksion maseha praibet pat gubetno debi u famatinas risetbasion para i dia u manasetbe, guatu gi Setbisiun Administrasion, Ofisinan Gubetno.
- 2. Todu aplikante siha debi u manakumplidu yan fitma i Fotman Kontrata yan hafa manisisariu siha na infotmatsion para risetbasion i Center. I Fotman Kontrata sina manmachule gi Ofisinan Setbisiun Administrasion, Ofisinan Gubetno (numirun tilifon 664-2200/1/2 pat 664-2213). I kopian fotman kontrata chechetton yan este siha na regulasion.
- 3. Guaha dipositan siento (\$100.00) pesos ya non-refundable ya para u ma apasi guatu gi Tresurat CNMI, yan i kumpliduna Fotman Kontrata potlo menos tres (3) dias antes di i fecha ni para u ma usa i lugat. Guaha siento (\$100.00) pesos na apas gi dia yanggen para u manasetbe i auditorium gi Center yan singkuenta (\$50.00) pesos yanggen para u manasetbe i dikike na kuatton donferensia (hafa guaha na tinulaika put apas tieniki manmacho'gue yanggen matto i taotao manaplika). Ti garantia i risetbasion asta ki manahalom i resibun Fotman Kontrata guatu gi Ofisinan Setbisiun Administrasion. I Ofisinan Setbisiun Administrasion gai

direcho para u kansela hafa na risetbasion yanggen ti magarantia tres (3) dias antes di i fecha ni para uma usa, ya tieniki ma infotma i applikante yanggen makansela.

- 4. Yanggen i applikante para u kansela i risetbasion pues debi u nutisia guatu i Ofisinan Setbisiun Adminstrasion potlo menos dos (2) dias antes di i ha'ane ni para u manasebetbe i lugat. Yanggen i aplikante ti ha pribeni i nisisariu para u fanutisia halom taftaf pues ayu na aplikante ti u mana'e tatte salape-na (refund).
- 5. I risetbasion manmaksesepta sigun hayi mo'fona. Lao, siempre guah konsiderasion para hayi u mana'e, tatkomu manimpottante siha na ofisiales gubetno pat para fonksion gubetno. Pot ehemplo, Setbisiu para i manmatai siha na ofisiales (State Memorial Services).

IV. Manasetben i Multipurpose Center

- 1. I petsona/ahensia/otganisasion siha ni gaige na'an-niha gi Fotman Kontrata para u mansetbe i Multipurpose Center u fanmatungo' komu Taotao Manatkila (Lessee). I taotao manatkila siha responsapble para u manasiguru na matattiyi este siha na regulasion i para u gobietna i manasetben Multipurpose Center.
- 2. I taotao manatkila gi Multipurpose Center taya aturidat-niha para u mapenta, man dulok, pat manatane hafa siha kontra i liga yan kisami parehu-ha sanhiyon pat sanhalom.
- 3. I taotao manmanatkila siha responsapble para u chule' guatu hafa siha nakosas, materiat pat hafa kao siha ni para u fanma'usa gi aktebidat-niha.
- 4. I taotao manmanatkila, siha responsapble para u yute hafa basulan-niha yan hafa manasetbe. Siha lokkue' u manasiguru nama'famaolek yan na'gasgas i lugat despues di ma'usa.
- 5. I taotao manatkila tai aturidat para u fanmane'a/nasuha pat na'chura hafa siha na propiedat gubetnu parehu-ha sanhiyon pat sanhalom, gi fasilida.
- 6. I sigiente siha, ti manmasedi gi halom fasilida; chumupa, maneska, mama yan mangangas gum.
- 7. I taotao manatkila, siha responsapble para u ma chule tatte hafa siha na kosas-niha ni manmachule guatu gi Multipurpose Center ni gurupun-niha.
- 8. I taotao manatkila, siha responsapble para u ma'huchom maolek i lugat. Yanggen guaha yinilang pat mahatme i Ofisinan i Center, Siemprei Ofisinan Gubetnu u atan yan katkula balin i manmasakke, yan yamak. Despues tieniki makopbla tatte apas para ayu na kantida.

V. Fotman Kontrata Na'an Aplikante: Na'an Otganisasion: Adres Lugat: Numirun Tilifon:_____ Numirun Fax: Fechan Risetbasion: Ora: Apas ni machule: \$ Guahu, ni hu fitma-yu' gi sampapa hu taitai yan komprende este i manggaige siha na areklamento yan regulasion ginen i Manehanten Multipurpose Center. Lokkue' ti bai hu dimanda osino kopbla hafa siha na kupblansa ginen i Gubetnamenton I Sangkattan Siha Na Islas Marianas. Fitman Aplikante Fecha Setbisiun Administrisasion Fecha Ofisinan Gubetno

9. I taotao manatkila, yanggen ti matattiyi este siha na areklamento yan regulasion put i asiguridat na ma'huchom maolek i fasilida, i resutta tieniki tiu ma aksepta ha gi Center maseha gi fultura. Lokkue' tieniki mana mutta kinientos

(\$500.00) pesos put i rason ni ti hafamaolek i lugat.



Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands Office of the Governor

Capitol Hill, Saipan MP/USA 96950





ARONGORONGOL TOWLAP

Phone: (670) 322-5091/2/3 Telefax: (670) 322-5096/99

ALILLISIL LEMELEM, BWULASIYOOL GUBENNO

Allegh kka Ebwe Yoorota bwe Lemelemil Yaya'a'l Multipurpose Center Meikka Akka'a'w

Allillisel Lemelem, mellol Bwulasiyool Gubenno nge ekke arongaar towlap igba ekke mangiiy bwe ebwele adaptaali me yaali allegh ye e ghil ngali lemelemil yayaal Multipurpose Center me bwal akkaaw, sangi aileewal me bwaugil Administrative Act 1 CMC 9101, et.seq. Mwoghutughutul allegh kkaal nge igha ebwe aghatchu limilimil yayaal iimw kkaal, me ebwe ayoora abwos reer aramas kka re yaaya reel alillisil abwossul dengkki me igha repwal limiti lughul mellol iye aitiiyal 4 CMC § 1601.

Aramas ye e tipali nge emmwel schagh ebwe ischiituu nge as atotoolong me mangernarrgil me ngare tipal reel alligh kka e ghil ngali yayaali Multipurpose Center mebwal akkaaw bwuleykka weweel. Mangemang me tiip kka re ischiitiw nge rebwe afangangali Allillissil Lemelem mellol Bwulasiyool Gubenno llol eliigh (30) ral sangi igha e toowow arongonnoog yeel.

| Effeer llol raalil ye Ulliyo, 1995. | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------|
| | |
| Joaquin I. Pangelinah | |
| Special Assistant for Administration | |
| Risibiliiyal: | JU L 28 1995 |
| Donna J. Cruz | Ral |
| Bwulasiyool Gubenno | |
| File-liiyal: | 7/28/95 |
| Soledad B. Sasamoto | Ral |
| Registran Coporations | |

Bwulasiyool Gubenno

Ffeerul Allegh Kka Ebwe Lemeli Yayaal Multipurpose Center me Iirnw Kka Weweel

I. Bwulul

Bwulasiyool SpecialAssistant, mellol Bwulasiyool Bubenno nge e feeru allegh kkaal bwe ebwe lemeli yayaal Multipurpose Center me Suupi me i pwal aliigbrulughuuw bwe reagbratchii egha re yaaya, ayoora abwos ngaliir schookka re yaaya bwe repwal alillisilong reel abwossul dengkki meigha rebwe limitir lighul mellol Center yeel. Bwulasiyool Bubenno nge e feerii allegh kkaal sangi bwangil me aileewal 4 CMC § 1601.

II. <u>leliyeel Me Uluulul</u>

Multipurpose Center nge elo Civic Center Susupe eeruil CNMI Superior Court Building. Akkayuul Center yeel nge e tak sangi bwangil Community Development Block Grant (CDBG). Bual eew nge alongal owtol me peiraagh nge isaliiyalwow Bwulasiyool Gubenno.

III. <u>Tingorol Rebwe Yaaya Multipurpose Center</u>

- 1. Inaamwo iyo aramas, mwiisch meikka retipali bwe rebwe yaaya Center reel mwoghutughutul praibed me ngare gubenno nge rebwe tingor sangi Bwulasiyool Alillisil Lemelem, Bwulasiyool Gubennonge rebwe iraatiw ral ye rebwe yaaya.
- 2. Alongeer school tingor nge rebwe atakka me fidmaali Appelughulughul Anguungu (Agreement Form) iye elo alongal infodmasiyoon igha rebwe reserveli Center. Appelughulughul Anguungu nge emaawel aramas ebwelo bweibwogh sangi Bwalasiyool Alillisil Lemelem mellol Bwalasiyool Gubenno (numurool tilifoon 664-2200/1/2 pat 664-2213). Kkopiyaal Appelughulughul Anguungu (Agreement Form) nge iye e schuunglali allegh Kkaal.
- 3. Rebwe abwossuutiw ngali CNMI Treasurer, \$100.00 doola nge ese mmwel rebwe wughi sefaliiy fengal me Appelughulughul Anguungu eleral (3) mmwal egha rebwe yaaya center. Aramas ye ebwe yaaya nge ebwe ghal abwos \$100.00 doola igha ekke yaaya Center's main auditorium, \$50.00 doola reel mini-conference room (emmwel schagh rebwe adjust-li bwuley yeel). rese garantiyaay reservation ngare ese atotoolong Appelughulughul Anguurgu fengal abwosse ngali Bwulasiyool Alillissil Lemelem. Bwrilasiy yeel nge eyoor yaalwel asefaali alongal reservation kka ese atotoolong eleral (3) igha rebwe yaaya, nge ila rebwe ffaingi school angaang ngare rebwe feeru milleel.

- 4. Ngare rebwe cancel-li reservation nge school tingor we ebwe aghwleey ngali Bwulasiyool Alillissil Lemelem riwral (2) mmwal igha rebwe yaaya. Ngare ese feeru milleel nge ressobw ngalleey sefaliiy abwos we.
- 5. Reservation nge rebwe ngalleer aramas kka reghomw. Emmwel schagh repwal aghommwaalo assamwool ye eghi auscheeya yaal angaang me ngare mwoghutughutul gubenno; Sibwe ira ngare State Memorial Services.

IV. Yayaal Multipurpose Center

- 1. aramas/Mwiisch/me Organization iye elo ital llol Appelughulughul Anguungu (Agreement Form) nge rebwe ghuleey bwe iir Lessee. Lessee nge ebwe alughlughuuw bwe reattabweey alleghul lemelemil yayaal Multipurpose Center.
- 2. Lessee reel yayaal Multipurpose Center nge esoon bwangil bwe ebwe amis, ngatangat, ttchuufal me appascheta meeta wool ppal iimw mellol ngare lughul iimw yeel.
- 3. Aramas ye Lessee nge elo ngali bwe ebwe bweibwoghote peiraagh me schowan kka rebwe yaaya reel meetakka rebwe feerii.
- 4. Lessee nge elo ngali bwe ebwe ataraalo alongal peipey, bwossuula me me kka eyoor. Lessee nge ebwe alughulughuuw bwe e aghasaghasa Bwuley we ngare aa takk.
- 5. Esoor bwangil Lessee bwe ekwe amwoghutu/mereey me ngare anngowa meeta kka peiraaghil gubenno eweewe schagh lughul mellol.
 - 6. Suubwa, Aschi, iluluul ppu me gums nge Ese Mmwel mellol iimw yeel.
- 7. Lessee nge elo ngale bwe ebwe bwughi sefalicy alongal meeta kka rebwughuto Multipurpose Center.
- 8.Lessee nge elo ngali bwe aghasaghas aghatahu bwe rete teghuulong Center. Ngare refereey ngare purufa Center nge Bwulasiyo yeel ebwe amwuri fitoory abwossul milikka e ffeyir nge Lessee we mille ebwe abwossuuw.
- 9. Ngare Lessee ese attabweey meeta kka akkuleeyal allegh kkaal reel lemelemil me alleghul Center yeel nge rebwe aighuulo me yayaal Center. Bwal eew nge emmwel schagh rebwe amwuttaay loffoschota \$500.00 doola e anngowa leliyeer towlap.

Ital School Tingor: Ital Mwiisch: Adreesil Bwuley: Numurool Tilifoon: Raalil ye/kka rebwe yaaya: Clob: Llapal Abwos ye raa Bwrighi: \$ ngaang, aramas ye, i makkiitiw iteyfaal nge I areghi me reepiya owtol allegh kka lemelemil Multipurpose Center. Bwal sangi milleel nge I waive-li alongal liabilities reel pattiil Commonwealth Government of the Northern Mariana Islands. Fidmaal School Tingor Ral Alillisil Lemelem, Bwulasiyool Gubenno

Appelughulughul Anguungu (Agreement Form)

V.

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO REGULATIONS RESTRICTING THE PROCESSING OF APPLICATIONS FOR WORK CERTIFICATES FOR ALIEN GARMENT WORKERS.

These regulations are issued by the Secretary of Labor and Immigration. They are issued under 1 CMC § 9104 and the authority granted the Department of Labor and Immigration to certify nonresident workers pursuant to 3 CMC § 4435, 3 CMC § 4424 and E.O. 94-3 § 301.

The proposed regulations would amend the rules and regulations promulgated on January 19, 1988, and published at Vol. 10, No. 1, page 5414-5417, which place certain limitations on the issuance of labor and immigration permits for nonresident workers under the classification of garment worker. The proposed amendments increase the legal number of labor and immigration permits that may be issued for the employment of nonresident garment workers to reflect and accommodate the changes in the industry. The amendments also make minor changes in the regulations to reflect the organizational changes made by E.O. 9-43.

The public may submit written comments or recommendations regarding the proposed regulations for thirty (30) days following publication of these amendments. All comments should be sent to the Attorney General, Capitol Hill, Saipan, MP 96950.

DATED this /5 day of August, 1995.

VOLUME 17 NUMBER 08

Thomas O. Sablan

Agting Secretary of Labor and

Immigration

Filed by the Registrar

my (Dento Office)

Received by: Office of the Governor

Date

Date

AUGUST 16, 1995 PAGE 13648

8/15/75

NUTISIAN PUPBLIKU

NUTISIA PUT I MANMAPRUPOPONI SIHA NA AMENDASION GI REGULASION I MA'INAN APPLIKASION PARA SETTEFIKON CHO'CHO' PARA I MANAOTAO HIYONG SIHA NA HOTNALERON FAKTORIAN MAGAGU.

Este siha na regulasion manmalaknos ginen i Sikretarion Hotnaleru yan Imigrasion. Manmalaknos este siha gi papa' i 1 CMC § 9104 yan i aturidat ni ma'entrega i Dipattamenton Hotnaleru yan Imigrasion ni para u settefika taotao hiyong siha na hotnaleru sigon gi 3 CMC § 4435, 3 CMC § 4424 yan i F.O. 9-43.

I manmaprupoponi siha na regulasion para u amenda i areklamento yan regulasion siha ni manmalaknos gi Ineru 19, 1988, yan manmapupblika gi Baluma 10, Numiru 1. Pahina 5414-5417, ni umestablesi midision gi linaknos lisensian hotnaleru yan imigrasion para i manaotao hiyong siha na hotnaleru gi papa i klasifikasion hotnaleron faktorian magagu. I manmaprupoponi na amendasion ha aomenta i ligat na numiron lisensian hotnaleru yan imigrasion nai siha manmalaknos para i manemplehan taotao siha siha na hotnaleron faktorian magagu ni para u riflekta yan para u kumple i tinilaika siha gi ayu naendastria. I amendasion siha para u fa'tinas minot na tinilaika gi halom i regulasion ni para u riflekta i tinilaika gi otganisasion siha sigon gi E.O. 9-43.

I pupbliku siña mana'halom komento pat rekumendasion siha gi tinige put i manmaprupoponi siha na amendasion gi halom trenta (30) dias despues di i mapupblika-ñiha este siha na amendasion. Todu kumento siha debi di u mana'fanhanao guato gi Attorney General, Capital Hill, Saipan, MP 96950.

Mafecha gi este i mina 15 na ha'anen Agosto, 1995.

Thomas O. Sablan

Acting Secretary of Labor and Immigration

Ma rekot nu i Rehistradot

Maresibe ni Oficinan Gobietno

Fecha

Date

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

TO

THE PROCESSING OF APPLICATIONS FOR WORK CERTIFICATES

FOR ALIEN GARMENT WORKERS

Section 1.

<u>Authority</u>. These regulations are issued under the authority granted the Department of Labor and Immigration to certify nonresident workers pursuant to 3 CMC § 4435, 3 CMC § 4424 and E.O. 94-3 § 301.

Section 2.

Purpose of Regulations. The proposed regulations would amend the rules and regulations promulgated on January 19, 1988, and published at Vol. 10, No. 1, page 5414-5417, which place certain limitations on the issuance of labor and immigration permits for nonresident workers under the classification of garment worker. The proposed amendments increase the legal number of labor and immigration permits that may be issued for the employment of nonresident garment workers to reflect and accommodate the changes in the industry. The amendments also make minor changes in the regulations to reflect the organizational changes made by E.O. 9-43.

Section 3.

Amendments. The Regulations Restricting the Issuance of Business Licenses to Garment manufacturers and the Processing of Applications for Work Certificates for Alien Garment Workers (the "Regulations") filed with the Registrar on January 18, 1988, and modified by Regulation filed with the Registrar on May 15, 1989, are hereby amended as follows:

- A. Current subsection 2(g) is renumbered Subsection 2(h) and a new subsection 2(g) is added as follows:
 - (g) "Secretary" means the Secretary of Labor and Immigration as established by E.O. 94-3, Section 301.
- B. Current subsection 2(h) is renumbered 2(i) and amended to read as the follows:
 - (h) "Work Certificate" means a certificate of labor issuable by the Secretary pursuant to 3 CMC 4435(b).
- Page 1 Proposed Amendments to the Processing of Applications for Work Certificates for Alien Garment Workers

C. The first sentence of Section 4(b)(1) is deleted and replaced with the following sentence:

Garment Worker Pool. There is hereby established a garment worker pool which shall consist of one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1,890) additional quota and all unused or unfilled non-immigrant alien garment worker positions within the quota of a manufacturer.

D. The first sentence of Section 4(b)(3) is deleted and replaced with the following:

Request for Pool Garment Worker. Any qualified garment manufacturer may apply for additional workers, not to exceed one hundred and twenty (120) workers, from the Garment Worker Pool provided that the applicant meets all of the criteria enumerated below in this Subsection 4(b)(3) as of the date of the application, and provided further that:

- (i) No additional workers will be approved for any garment manufacturer who the Secretary determines was allowed additional workers above any previous quota allowed by these regulations;
- (ii) No currently operating garment manufacture, as opposed to start-up garment manufacture, will be allowed additional workers in excess of twenty percent of such garment manufacturer's allowed workers as reported in such manufacturer's semiannual report as required by Section 4(b)(2) of these Regulations for the first half of 1995;
- (iii) The restrictions provided in Subsections (i) and (ii), above, will remain in effect if and until such time as the Secretary determines that additional workers have become available in the Garment Worker Pool after a time in which the entire Garment Worker Pool, as first amended to include a total additional quota of one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1,890), has been exhausted.
- **E.** All references to the term "Department of Commerce and Labor" or "Department" in subsections 4(b), 4(b)(2), 4(b)(3), and 4(b)(5) is deleted and replace with term "Department of Labor and Immigration."
- Page 2 Proposed Amendments to the Processing of Applications for Work Certificates for Alien Garment Workers

- F. All references to the term "Director of Commerce and Labor" or "Director" in subsections 4(b), 4(b)(1), 4(b)(2), 4(b)(3), 4(b)(5), 4(b)(6), and current 4(b)(9), are deleted and replaced with the term "Secretary"
- **G.** The term "garment manufacturer" in the first sentence of subsection 4(b)(5) is deleted and replace with the term "garment manufacturers."
- **H.** Current 4(b)(9) is renumbered 4(b)(8).
- I. Subsection 4(c) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - (c) <u>Issuance of Entry Permits</u>. No employee of the Department of Labor and Immigration shall issue or cause to be issued an entry permit of behalf of a non-immigrant alien to be employed as a garment worker except upon the written finding by the Secretary (or the Secretary's designee) as prescribed in subsection (b) of this section.

DATED this /5 day of August, 1995.

Thomas O. Sablan/

Acting Secretary of Labor and

Immigration

Filed by the Registrar

Received by: Office of the Governor

Daté

8/16/95 te

Page 3 - Proposed Amendments to the Processing of Applications for Work Certificates for Alien Garment Workers

BOARD OF EDUCATION

NOTICE OF PROPOSED NEW & AMENDED POLICIES

The Board of Education, Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, hereby notifies the general public of its intention to adopt certain proposed The new and amended policies, which would have the force and effect of law, are promulgated pursuant to the authority provided by the Education Act of 1988 and the Administrative Procedures Act.

The policies involve the following subject area:

| 1. | New Policy 508 | Teacher & Staff Dress Code | |
|----|--------------------|--|--|
| 2. | Amend. Policy 305 | Administrative Procedures | |
| 3. | Amend. Policy 608. | Students Rights & Responsibilities (Insurance) | |

Amend. Policy 902.1 Inventories

The text of the proposed amended policies are published following this notice. Anyone interested in commenting on the policies may do so by submitting comments in writing to the Chairman, Board of Education, P.O. Box 1370 CK, Saipan, MP 96950 within thirty days of the date of publication of this issue of the Commonwealth Register.

August 11, 1995

Daniel O. Quitugua Chairman, Board of Education

Filed By:

Governor's Office

Filed By:

Soledad B. Sasamoto

Registrar of Corporations

BOARD OF EDUCATION

NUTISIA PUT I MANMAPRUPONEN I MANMA'AMENDA NA AREKLAMENTO

I <u>Board of Education</u>, <u>Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands</u>, ha emfofotma i pupblikon hinirat put i entension-ña na para u fanadapta manmaproponi na areklamento. I nuebo na amendasion areklamento u gai fuetsa taiguihi ha' i lai ni macho'gue sigun gi aoturidat i <u>Education Act of 1988</u> yan i Administrative Procedures Act.

I areklamento ha kukubre i sigente na patte siha:

- 1. Nuebo na areklamento 508 Teacher & Staff Dress Code
- 2. Ma'amenda areklamento 305 Administrative Procedures
- 3. Ma'amenda areklamento 608.4 Students Rights & Responsibilities (Insurance)
- 4. Ma'amenda areklamento 902.1 Inventories

I entension i manmaproponen amendasion na areklamento siempre u fanmapupblika huyong despues di malaknos-ña este na nutisia. Hayi na petsona malago' mama'tinas rikumendasion put este siha na areklamento, siña ha tuge' papa' sinente-ña ya u na'halom gi <u>Chairman</u>, <u>Board of Education</u>, <u>P.O. Box 1370 CK</u>, <u>Saipan</u>, <u>MP 96950</u> gi halom trenta (30) dihas despues di mapupblika huyong este na nutisia gi <u>Commonwealth</u> <u>Register</u>.

Agostu 11, 1995

Daniel O. Juit gual Chairman, Board of Education

Filed By:

Donna Cruz, Governor's Office

Filed By:

Soledad B. Sasamoto

Registrar of Corporations

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Arongorong Reel Fféérúl Allégh

School Board of Education, mellol Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, rekke arongaar aramas towlap reel mángemángiir igha rebwe adaptáálil allégh kka e efféétá. E pwal yoor bwángil me allégh kka re bwal féérú sángi bwángil me ailééwal Education Act of 1988 me Administrative Procedures Act.

Llól allégh kkaal nge e bwal toolong ffél kka faal:

| | | Policy 508 | Teacher & Staff Dress Code |
|----|----------|--------------|------------------------------------|
| 2. | Liiwelil | Policy 305 | Administrative Procedures |
| 3. | Liiwelil | Policy 608.4 | Students Rights & Responsibilities |
| | | | (Insurance) |
| 4. | Liiwelil | Policy 902.1 | Inventories |

Owtol allégh yeel nge ebwe toowow mwiril arongorong yeel. Iyo e mwuschál bwe e bwe atotoolong meeta tipal me mángemángil nge ebwe ischiitiw nge aa afanga ngáli Chairman, Board of Education, P.O. Box 1370 CK, Saipan, MP 96950, llól eliigh ráál sángi igha e toowow arongorong yeel llól Commonwealth Register.

Augusto 11, 1995

Chairman, Board of Education

Ivo E File-li:

Iyo E File-li:

Soledad B. Sasamoto

Donna Cruz,

Governor's Office

New Policy 508 Teacher & Staff Dress Code

No teacher and staff of all public schools during school hours, and all authorize activities of PSS shall wear provocative clothing to any Public School during the school day which draws undue attention to themselves, thereby disrupting the educational process.

Amend. Policy 305 Administrative Procedures

The Commissioner of Education shall prepare written administrative procedures which specify required actions for the operations of the schools and PSS. The administrative procedures shall be consistent with the policies adopted by the Board. They shall be codified in such a way as to identify the Board policies to which they are related and will be submitted to the Board for review and approval. To the extent required by law, such procedures shall be promulgated in the manner provided by law.

Amend. Policy 608.4 (h) Students Rights & Responsibilities (Students Insurance)

- 608.4 Among the responsibilities every student has are the responsibility to:
 - (a) Attend school in a regular and timely manner.
 - (b) Learn and follow school rules, policies, and standards of conduct.
 - (c) Respect the rights and feelings of others.
 - (d) Care for public property and property of others.
 - (e) Use available opportunities to learn.
 - (f) Complete assignments promptly and as neatly and accurately as possible.
 - (g) Replace lost or damaged instructional materials issued to the students.
 - (h) be insured while they are in any public school in the CNMI.

Amend. Policy 902.1 Inventories

An inventory of furniture and equipment shall be maintained. All items that cost \$25.00 \$2,000 or more or have a life expectancy of one year or longer shall be included in the inventory, with the exception of equipment permanently fixed in a building such as chalkboards, bookshelves attached to a wall, etc. The equipment inventory shall serve both the functions of control and conservation.





GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH-ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

PUBLIC NOTICE

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULE OF FEES DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Title 1 CMC Division 2, Chapter 12, and in particular 1 CMC SS2603(f) and 2605(j), provides that the Secretary of the Department of Public Health(DPH) shall administer all government owned facilities and shall implement rules and regulations for the efficient delivery of health services in the CNMI.

Pursuant to this authority, the Secretary is amending specific fees from the Schedule of Medical and Other Related Fees which was published in its entirety, and adopted, in the Commonwealth Register Volume 17, Number 2, dated February 15, 1995 and Volume 17, Number 4, dated April 15, 1995, respectively. These amendments are necessary to reflect accurately in the Schedule of Medical and Other Related Fees the types of services that are now being provided by the Department. The amendments are attached herewith and will be incorporated into the DPH Schedule of Medical and Other Related Fees upon adoption.

In adopting these Amendments to the Schedule of Fees, it is the intention of the Department of Public Health to comply with the requirements of the Administrative Procedure Act, specifically 1 CMC S9104. Copies of the proposed Amendments to the Schedule of Fees may be obtained from the Office of the Secretary of Public Health located at the ground floor of CHC. Comments on the proposed Amendments to the Schedule of Fees may be sent to the Office of the Secretary of Public Health, P.O. Box 409 CK, Saipan, MP 96950. All comments must be received within 30 days from the date this notice is published in the Commonwealth Register.

Certified By:

DR. ISAMŲ ĮJ. ABRAHAM

SECRETARY

Department\of Public Health

Filed By:

<u>Kemedas M. Hollman</u> SOLEDAD B. SASAMOTO

Registrar of Corporations

DAIL





GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH-ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

NUTISIAN PUBLIKU

PRINUPONI SIHA NA AMENDASION GI LISTAN APAS DIPATTAMENTON HINEMLO' PUBLIKU

I Tituilu I gi Kodikon Commonwealth (CMC) Dibision 2, Kapitulu 12 yan patikulatmente i 1 CMC s2603(f) yan 2606(j), ha pribebeni i Sikritarion Dipattamenton Public Health (DPH osino' Dipattamenton Hinemlo' Publiku, na para guiya u atministra todu fasilidat gobetno siha yan u enfuetsa todu areklamento yan regulasion siha para minaolek mana'en setbision hinemlo' gi halom i (CNMI) Islas Marianas.

Sigun gi este na aturidat, i Sikritariu ha amemenda espisifiku siha na presiu ginen i lista put mediku yan otro siha apas (Schedule of Medical and Other Related Fees) ni ma publika gi entieru-na, yan ma adapta, gi Rehistran Commonwealth, Volume 17, Numeru 2, gi Febreru 15, 1995 yan Volume 17, Numero 4, gi Abrit 15, 1995. Prisisu este siha na amendasion gi listan presiu siha put mediku yan otro siha apas put para u riflekta i dinanche siha na klasin setbisio ni ma pribeni gi dipattamento. I amendasion mandadana sigun este na notisia ya u ma na patte gi lista put mediku yan otro siha apas (Schedule of Medical and Other Related Fees) gi depattamento gi ma adaptanna.

Gi ma adaptanna este siha na amendasion gi listan presiu siha, ha entensiosiona i Dipattamenton Hinemlo' Publiku kumumple i kondesion siha ni manma' establesi nu i "Administrative Procedure Act" na akto, espesiatmente i 1 CMC s9104. Kopia siha put i manma prupoponi na amendasion gi Listan Apas siha sina manmachuchule' gi Ufisinan i Sikritarion Hinemlo' Publiku gi primet bibenda gi CHC. Dokomento siha put i manma' prupoponi na amendasion gi Listan Apas sina mana' fanhahanao guato gi: Office of the Secretary of Public Health, P.O. Box 409 CK, Saipan, MP 96950. Todu dokomento siha debi di u fanma risibi gi halom trenta (30) dias despues di i fechan ni publika este na nutisia gi Rehistra Commonwealth

| Mas settefika nu as: | () huy | 7/13/95 |
|----------------------|---------------------------|---------|
| | DR. ISAMU J. ABRAHAM | Fecha / |
| | Sektretarily | |
| | Dipatamenton Publi Health | |
| Ma Rikot nu as: | mon | 7/14/95 |
| | SOLEDAD B. SASAMOTO | Fecha |
| | Registrar of Corporation | |

Pend 7/14/Gr off

| CPT # CPT SHORT DESCRIPTION (in US \$) | | | |
|--|-------|-----------------------|----------------------|
| | CPT # | CPT SHORT DESCRIPTION | AMOUNT (in US \$) |

I. DELETION

TO DELETE THE FOLLOWING FEES FROM PAGE 12877 OF THE COMMONWEALTH REGISTER, VOLUME 17, NUMBER 02, DATED FEBRUARY 15, 1995:

| | ROUTINE OBSTETRIC CARE INCLUDING ANTEPARTUM CARE, VAGINAL DELIVERY (WITH OR WITHOUT EPISIOTOMY, AND/OR FORCEPS) AND POSTPARTUM CARE | 1,795 |
|----------------|---|------------|
| 59425 59426 | ANTEPARTUM CARE ONLY; 4-6 VISITS ANTEPARTUM CARE ONLY; 7 OR | 345 591 |
| 59510 | MORE VISITS ROUTINE OBSTETRICS CARE INCLUDING ANTEPARTUM CARE, CESAREAN DELIVERY, AND POSTPARTUM CARE | 2,024 |

ALL GLOBAL OBSTETRIC CARE ARE DELETED. EACH ANTEPARTUM VISITS WILL BE CODED ACCORDING TO THE GUIDELINES IN THE EVALUATION/MANAGEMENT SECTION, CPT NUMBERS 9901-99215.

II. ADDITIONS (MEDICAL SERVICES)

| 12054 | LAYER CLOSURE OF WOUNDS | 285 |
|-------|------------------------------------|-------|
| 19020 | INCISION OF BREAST LESION | 230 |
| 19030 | INJECTION OF BREAST X-RAY | 94 |
| 19100 | BIOPSY OF BREAST | 93 |
| 19101 | BIOPSY OF BREAST | 269 |
| 19110 | NIPPLE EXPLORATION | 324 |
| 19112 | EXCISE BREAST DUCT FISTULA | 283 |
| 19120 | REMOVAL OF BREAST LESION | 426 |
| 19125 | EXCISION OF BREAST LESION | 426 |
| 19126 | EXCISION, ADDITIONAL BREAST LESION | 213 |
| 19140 | REMOVAL OF BREAST TISSUE | 459 |
| 19160 | REMOVAL OF BREAST TISSUE | 531 |
| 19162 | REMOVAL OF BREAST TISSUE, NODE | 1,098 |
| 20661 | APPLICATION OF HEAD BRACE | 398 |
| 20662 | APPLICATION OF PELVIS BRACE | 595 |
| 20663 | APPLICATION OF THIGH BRACE | 468 |
| 20665 | REMOVAL OF FIXATION DEVICE | 83 |
| 20670 | REMOVAL OF SUPPORT IMPLANT | 116 |
| 20680 | REMOVAL OF SUPPORT IMPLANT | 323 |
| 21493 | TREAT HYOID BONE FRACTURE | 129 |
| 21494 | REPAIR HYOID BONE FRACTURE | 638 |
| 21495 | REPAIR HYOID BONE FRACTURE | 485 |
| | | |

| CPT # | CPT SHORT DESCRIPTION | AMOUNT (in US \$) |
|-------|---|-------------------|
| 21800 | TREATMENT OF RIB FRACTURE | 80 |
| | TREATMENT OF RIB FRACTURE | 188 |
| | TREATMENT OF STERNUM FRACTURE | 124 |
| 22505 | MANIPULATION OF SPINE | 148 |
| 24066 | BIOPSY ARM/ELBOW LESION | 278 |
| 24076 | REMOVE ARM/ELBOW LESION | 472 |
| 24077 | REMOVE TUMOR OF ARM/ELBOW | 1,039 |
| 24201 | REMOVAL OF ARM FOREIGN BODY | 357 |
| 24220 | INJECTION FOR ELBOW X-RAY | 85 |
| | REPAIR OF ARM TENDON | 932 |
| | REVISION OF ARM MUSCLES | 881 |
| | REMOVAL OF FOREARM LESION | 419 |
| | REMOVAL TUMOR, FOREARM/WRIST | 882 |
| | REMOVAL OF WRIST JOINT LINING | 630 |
| | REMOVE WRIST JOINT CARTILAGE | 549 |
| | REMOVE & GRAFT WRIST LESION | 513 |
| | REMOVAL OF WRIST BONE | 511 |
| | RELEASE WRIST/FOREARM TENDON | 447 |
| | REVISE WRIST JOINT | 1,020 |
| | REMOVE TUMOR, HAND/FINGER | 647 |
| | REVISE FINGER JOINT, EACH | 562 |
| | REVISE FINGER JOINT, EACH | 502 525 |
| | TENDON EXCISION, PALM/FINGER REMOVAL OF PALM TENDON, EACH | 359 |
| | REMOVAL OF FALM TENDON, EACH REMOVAL OF FINGER TENDON | 442 |
| | REMOVE HAND BONE LESION | 476 |
| | REMOVE/GRAFT BONE LESION | 667 |
| | REMOVAL OF IMPLANT FROM HAND | 357 |
| | REPAIR FINGER/HAND TENDON | 568 |
| | REPAIR/GRAFT HAND TENDON | 680 |
| | REPAIR FINGER/HAND TENDON | 662 |
| | REPAIR/GRAFT HAND TENDON | 719 |
| | REPAIR/GRAFT HAND TENDON | 587 |
| | INCISION OF PALM TENDON | 281 |
| | INCISION OF FINGER TENDON | 261 |
| | INCISE HAND/FINGER TENDON | 243 |
| 27052 | BIOPSY OF HIP JOINT | 728 |
| 27066 | REMOVAL OF HIP BONE LESION | 836 |
| 27087 | REMOVE HIP FOREIGN BODY | 557 |
| 27615 | REMOVE TUMOR, LOWER LEG | 976 |
| 27619 | REMOVE LOWER LEG LESION | 582 |
| 30117 | REMOVAL OF INTRANASAL LESION | 282 |

| CPT # | CPT SHORT DESCRIPTION | AMOUNT (in US \$) |
|-------------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| 30124 30125 30130 | REMOVAL OF INTRANASAL LESION REMOVAL OF NOSE LESION REMOVAL OF NOSE LESION REMOVAL OF TURBINATE BONES REMOVAL OF TURBINATE BONES | 826 204 595 228 303 |
| 30210 31515 | NASAL SINUS THERAPY LARYNGOSCOPY FOR ASPIRATION DIAGNOSTIC LARYNGOSCOPY | 60 140 199 |
| 31526 42400 | DIAGNOSTIC LARYNGOSCOPY DIAGNOSTIC LARYNGOSCOPY BIOPSY OF SALIVARY GLANDS | 230 284 76 |
| 42830 42831 | BIOPSY OF SALIVARY GLANDS REMOVAL OF ADENOIDS REMOVAL OF ADENOIDS REMOVAL OF ADENOIDS | 226 210 238 190 |
| 42836 49495 50684 | REMOVAL OF ADENOIDS REPAIR OF INGUINAL HERNIA, INITIAL INJECTION FOR URETER X-RAY PREPUTIAL STRETCHING | 282 533 59 85 |
| 55000 56810 57000 | DRAINAGE OF HYDROCELE REPAIR OF PERINEUM EXPLORATION OF VAGINA | 85 323 241 |
| 57520 58340 59870 | LEEP PROCEDURE CONIZATION OF CERVIX INJECTION FOR UTERUS/TUBE X-RAY EVACUATE MOLE OF UTERUS REMOVAL OF SKULL LESION | 242 346 70 349 1,846 |
| 62281 62282 | TREAT SPINAL CORD LESION TREAT SPINAL CANAL LESION | 171 199 |
| ~~~~~~ | ITIONS (PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES) EATING/DRINKING ESTABLISHMENT CANTEEN | 45 |
| 102 | CATERING SERVICES CAFETERIA | 70 |
| 106.2 106.3 106.7 | ROOM ACCOMODATION HOTELS-MEDIUM(51-100 ROOMS) HOTELS-LARGE(100 & ABOVE) STAFF HOUSING-MEDIUM(11-20 ROOMS) STAFF HOUSING-LARGE(21 & ABOVE) | 80 115 80 115 |

| CPT # | CPT SHORT DESCRIPTION | AMOUNT (in US \$) |
|-------|--|-------------------|
| 108 | FOOD PROCESSING/MANUFACTURING OF FOODS BAKERY SHOP | 70 |
| | SHOPS & CLINICS L LAUNDRY ROOM 2 LUNDROMAT | 45 45 |



TINIAN CASINO GAMING CONTROL COMMISSION Municipality of Tinian and Aguiguan Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Commissioners:

Jose P. Mafnas Chairman

PUBLIC NOTICE

Paul Palmer Acting Executive Director

Esther H. Rarr Deputy Director

Vicent M. Manglona Vice-Chairman

Notice of Adoption of Fees and Deposits

Joseph M. Mendiola Antonio S. Borja Vicente S. Sablan

The Tinian Casino Gaming Control Commission (Commission) hereby notifies the general public of its adoption of Fees and Deposits promulgated pursuant to its duties and responsibilities under Article XXI of the Commonwealth Constitution, as amended, and the authority given the Commission by and through the Revised Tinian Casino Gaming Control Act of 1989. The proposed Schedule of Fees were published in the Commonwealth Register, Volume 14, Number 2, February 15, 1992 and this adoption is done in accordance with the Administrative Procedures Act 1 CMC 9101, et. seq.

Copies of the adopted Fees and Deposits are available at the Commission Office, P.O. Box 143, San Jose Village, Tinian MP 96952.

day of

TINIAN CASINO GAMING CONTROL COMMISSION

Paul Palmer Executive Director

Filed by:

SOLEDAD B. SASAMOTO Registrar of Corporations

7/28/95 Date

Recieved by:

7/28/95



TINIAN CASINO GAMING CONTROL COMMISSION Municipality of Tinian and Aguiguan Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Commissioners:

Jose P. Mafnas Chairman

NOTICIAN PUBLIKU

Paul Palmer Acting Executive Director

Esther H. Barr Deputy Director

Vicent M. Manglona Vice-Chairman

Joseph M. Mendiola Antonio S. Boria Vicente S. Sablan

Noticia Pot I Ma Adapta na Apas yan Diposita

I Tinian Casino Gaming Control Commission (Commission) ha notiticia i henerat publiko ni ma adapta na apas yan diposita pot i applikantin huego (Casino) yan lisensia siha ni ha-estapblesi sigun gi responsibilidad gi papa i Attikulo XXI gi Constitution, ni ma-amenda, yan i autoridad ni nina'e i Commission gi papa i Revised Tinian Casino Gaming Control Act of 1989. I ma propopone na apas yan diposita mapublika gi halom i rehistran Commonwealth, Volume 14, Numero 2, Febreru dia 15, 1995 ya este na adaptasion ni monhayan konsiste pot i atministratibo ni ginagagao na akto, 1 CMC 9101, et. seq.

Copian este ma adapta na apas yan diposita guaha gi offisinan i Tinian Casino Gaming Control Commission, P.O. Box 143, San Jose Village, Tinian.

Mafecha gi mina

na haane gi

TINIAN CASINO GAMING CONTROL COMMISSION

BY:

Paul Palmer

Executive Director

Filed by:

SOLEDAD B. SASAMOTO

Registrar of Corproations

7/28/95 Date

Recieved by:

7/28/95

COMMONWEALTH REGISTER

VOLUME 17 NUMBER 08

AUGUST 16, 1995

PAGE 13664



TINIAN CASINO GAMING CONTROL COMMISSION Municipality of Tinian and Aguiguan Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Commissioners:

Jose P. Mafnas Chairman

CERTIFICATION

Paul Palmer Acting Executive Director

Esther H. Barr Deputy Director

Vicent M. Manglona Vice-Chairman

Joseph M. Mendiola Antonio S. Borja Vicente S. Sabian

I, Paul Palmer, Executive Director of the Tinian Casino Gaming Control Commission of San Jose, Tinian, which is promulgating the Adopted Fees and Deposits published in the Commonwealth Register on February 15, 1992 hereby certify that such Rules are true, complete and correct copy of the rules regarding Fees and Deposits formally adopted by the Tinian Casino Gaming Control Commission.

| I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and | | | | | | | |
|---|---|----|--|--|--|--|--|
| that this declaration v | was executed on the 2181 day, 1995 at Tinian, Commonwealth of t | of | | | | | |
| April | , 1995 at Tinian, Commonwealth of t | he | | | | | |
| Northern Mariana Islands | | | | | | | |

Paul Palmer **Executive Director**

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

P.O. Box 2078 Saipan, MP 96950 Tel. No.: (670) 234-5897 Fax No.: (670) 234-6040

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT FOR ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, LAND SURVEYORS AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS OF THE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

Having received no comments on the proposed amendments to the Rules of Professional Conduct for Engineers, Architects, Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects, the Board of Professional Licensing hereby adopts this Rules as published in the Commonwealth Register on May 15, 1995.

This said rules takes effect ten (10) days after this publication in the Commonwealth Register.

ELIZABETH H. SALAS-Chairperson

Filed by:

Soledad B. Sasamoto

Registrar of Corporations

Received by:

Donna J. Cruz

Governor's Office

NUTISIA PUT MA ADAPTAN AMENDASION GI REGULASION KONDUKTAN PRUFESIONAT PARA ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, LAND SURVEYORS YAN LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 671

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

Put taya' komentu in risibi put i manmaprupoponi siha na amendasion gi Regulasion Konduktan Prufesionat para Engineers, Architects, Land Surveyors yan Landscape Architects, i Board of Professional Licensing ginen este ha adapta este siha na Regulasion ni manmapupblika gi halom Rehistran Commonwealth Mayu 15, 1995.

Este i manmasangan siha na regulasion para u fanefektibu gi halom dies (10) dias despues di mapupblika este na nutisia gi Rehistran Commonwealth.

Chairperson

Ma file as:

Soledad B. Sasamoto

Registrar of Corporations

Rinisibi as:

Olisinan Gubetno

ARONGORONG REEL ADOPTION-UL LLIWEL KKA LLÓL ÓWTOL ALLÉGHÚL MWOGHUTUGHUTUUR ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, LAND SURVEYORS ME LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS MELLÓL BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

Igha esóór mángemáng me tiip kka e atotoolong reel lliiwel kkewe reféérű reel Alléghúl Mwóghutughutuur Engineers, Architects, Land Surveyors me Landscape Architects, nge Board of Professional Licensing aa Adaptáliiló Allégh kkaal iwe aa takkal toowow mellól Commonwealth Register wóól Móózo 15, 1995.

Allegh kkaal nge ebwe aleghéléghéló llól seigh (10) rál sángi igha etoowow arongorong yeel mellól Commonwealth Register.

E fféér Ilol ráálíl ye 40 Avgust, 1995.

EHBALA- BALASADIA
Chairperson

File-liival:

Soledad B. Sasamoto

Registrar of Corporations

Rát

Ital

Aramas ye e bwughi:

Donna¹]. Čruz

Bwulasiyool Gubenno

Rai

Otol

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT FOR ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, LAND SURVEYORS AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS OF THE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

I, Elizabeth H. Salas-Balajadia, Chairperson of the Board of Professional Licensing which is promulgating the Rules of Professional Conduct for Engineers, Architects, Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects hereinabove set forth, by signature below hereby certify that such adopted amendments to the Rules are true, complete, and correct copy of the Rules of Professional Conduct for Engineers, Architects, Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects formally adopted by the Board of Professional Licensing.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on this day of Agree, 1995, at Saipan, Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands.

ELIZABETH H. SALAS-BALAJIADIA

Chairperson



COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

Department of Labor and Immigration

SAIPAN INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT c/o P.O. BOX 10007 DANDAN, SAIPAN, MP 96950

TELEPHONES: (670) 288-8805/06/07/08 (670) 234-6178/6488/6489 (670) 288-4664/234-8344 FAX: (670) 234-7787 (670) 664-2000 thru 2024

Immigration Main Office Immigration Main Office Aircont

Labor Main Office



SECRETARY LABOR AND IMMIGRATION

To:

Director of Employment Services

Date: 8/9/95

DLI-DES

From:

Acting Secretary

Subject:

Delegation of Authority to Enforce Certain Provisions of the Nonresident Workers Act and the Minimum Wage and

Hour Act

Executive Order 94-3, section 301 (b) established a separate Division of Employment Services within the Department of Labor and Immigration and directed that the Secretary strengthen the Division of Employment Services and coordinate the functions of the Division of Employment Services and the Division of Labor such that the availability of resident workers known to the Division of Employment Services is considered before a nonresident worker certificate is issued by the Division of Labor.

Pursuant to the authority vested in me as the Secretary of the Department of Labor and Immigration under Executive Order 94-3 and the Nonresident Workers Act (3 CMC sec. 4411 et. sec.), I hereby delegate the following functions and duties from the Director of Labor to the Director of Employment Services without limitations on the scope or extend of powers, duties and responsibilities vested by any other provision of law, under the supervision of the Secretary of Labor and Immigration:

- the duties and responsibilities under 3 CMC section 4421 (a), (b), and (f), and,
- 2. the duties and responsibilities of carrying out the procedures and requirements of locating resident workers to fill job vacancies and of giving employers the authorization to hire nonresident workers under 3 CMC sec. 4431 and 4432.

I further delegate my authority under 4 CMC section 9231 to enforce the Minimum Wage and Hour Act (4 CMC sec. 9211 et. seq.) as that law applies to the employment of resident workers as defined under the Nonresident Workers Act. The procedures for investigating wage and hour complaints by resident workers shall be consistent with the procedures for the enforcement of such laws adopted by the Division of Labor.

Delegation of Authority August 9, 1995, DLI-DES page 2

I am confident that you will continue to exercise your authority in the best interest of the Commonwealth.

THOMAS O. SABLAN

Acting Secretary



COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

Department of Labor and Immigration

SAIPAN INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT C/O P.O. BOX 10007 DANDAN, SAIPAN, MP 96950

TELEPHONES: (670) 288-8805/06/07/08 (67D) 234-6178/6488/6489 (670) 288-4664/234-8344 FAX: (670) 234-7787 (670) 664-2000 thru 2024

Immigration Main Office Immigration Main Office Airport

Labor Main Office



To:

Director of Employment Services

Date: 8/9/95

DOL-DES

From:

Director of Labor

Subject:

Delegation of Authority to Enforce Certain Provisions

of the Nonresident Workers Act

Consistent with the Secretary of Labor and Immigration's Delegation of Authority to you of August 9, 1995 (DLI-DES) and pursuant to the authority vested in me as the Director of Labor under Executive Order 94-3 and as the Chief of Labor under the Nonresident Worker's Act (3 CMC sec. 4411 et. seq.), I hereby delegate my functions, duties and responsibilities under 3 CMC sec. 4421 (a), (b) and (f) and 3 CMC sec. 4431 and 4432 to the Director of Employment Services.



COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

Department of Labor and Immigration

SAIPAN INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT o/o P.O. BOX 10007 DANDAN, SAIPAN, MP 96950

TELEPHONES: (670) 288-8805/06/07/08 (670) 234-6178/6488/6489 (670) 288-4664/234-8344 FAX: (070) 234-7787

(670) 864-2000 thru 2024

Immigration Main Office immigration Main Office Airport

RAYNALDO M. CING SECRETARY LABOR AND IMMIGRATION

Labor Main Office

To:

Director of Labor

Date: 8/9/95

DLI-DOL

From:

Acting Secretary

Subject:

Delegation of Authority to Enforce the Minimum Wage and

Hour Act

Pursuant to my authority under Executive Order 94-3 and 4 CMC section 9231, I hereby delegate the authority to enforce the Minimum Wage and Hour Act (4 CMC sec. 9211 et. seg.) as that law applies to the employment of nonresident workers as defined under the Nonresident Workers Act.

THOMAS O. SABLAN